
November 14, 2019

Galaxy Gaming Reports Q3 2019 Financial
Results
LAS VEGAS, Nov. 14, 2019 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Galaxy Gaming, Inc. (OTCQB: GLXZ),
a developer and distributor of casino table games and enhanced systems, announced today
its financial results for the fiscal quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2019.

Financial Highlights

Q3 2019 vs. Q3 2018

Revenue increased 12.5% to $5,372K
Adjusted EBITDA increased 23.5% to $2,217K1

Net income per share (diluted) increased to $0.03 from $0.02

Nine Months 2019 vs. Nine Months 2018

Revenue increased 17.9% to $16,118K
Adjusted EBITDA increased 32.9% to $6,654K2

Net income per share (diluted) increased to $0.07 from $0.02

Balance Sheet Changes (vs. December 31, 2018)

Cash increased 35.9% to $8,577K
Total debt (gross) increased 372.4% to $48,192K due to the May 2019 stock
redemption
Stockholders’ deficit was $(28,379)K vs. stockholders’ equity of $7,457K due to the
May 2019 stock redemption

Executive Comments

“We are pleased to continue delivering double-digit growth in both revenue and Adjusted
EBITDA,” said Todd Cravens, Galaxy’s President and CEO. “The new licenses we have
received and are pursuing should give us the opportunity to offer more of our products in
underserved markets.  However, we do not expect to realize meaningful revenue from the
new license opportunities until 2020.”

“The third quarter showed our ability to continue to execute,” stated Harry Hagerty, Galaxy’s
CFO.  “We paid down $370K in debt and still added to the cash balance.  Most importantly,
just after quarter’s end we were able to sign an amendment to our credit agreement with
Nevada State Bank that restructured the leverage covenants to allow us to carry the debt
incurred in the redemption transaction.  The new covenants will become effective for the
December 31, 2019 quarter.  For the third quarter of 2019, we were solidly in compliance
with the Free Cash Flow and Senior Leverage covenants and our non-compliance with the
Total Leverage covenant was waived as a result of the amendment entered into in May



2019.”

Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements in this release may constitute forward-looking statements, which involve
a number of risks and uncertainties. Galaxy cautions readers that any forward-looking
information is not a guarantee of future performance and that actual results could differ
materially from those contained in the forward-looking information due to a number of
factors, including those listed from time to time in reports that Galaxy files with the Securities
and Exchange Commission.

About Galaxy Gaming

Headquartered in Las Vegas, Nevada, Galaxy Gaming (galaxygaming.com) develops and
distributes innovative proprietary table games, state-of-the-art electronic wagering platforms
and enhanced bonusing systems to land-based, riverboat, cruise ships and online casinos
worldwide.  Through its iGaming partner Games Marketing Ltd., Galaxy Gaming licenses its
proprietary table games to the online gaming industry.  Galaxy’s games can be played online
at FeelTheRush.com.  Connect with Galaxy on Facebook, YouTube and Twitter.

1 Adjusted EBITDA in Q3 2019 includes adjustments of approximately $469K of legal and
other expenses related to the stock redemption transaction in May 2019 and the contested
proxy campaign, severance expense of $185K and rebranding expense of $83K. 
2 Adjusted EBITDA in the nine months of 2019 includes adjustments of approximately
$1,235K of legal and other expenses related to our review of strategic alternatives, the stock
redemption transaction in May 2019, the contested proxy campaign, severance expense of
$185K and rebranding expense of $95K.

Contact:

Media:          John Strickland (702) 938-1753
Investors:     Harry Hagerty (702) 938-1740

 

Source: Galaxy Gaming, Inc.

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=6yHOxx9oFKvDxSCZJr0fptpa588-XGYV_krtdw89lKRKdvxkWgJkStJxiKHeEUL-ftrgR6SwAM_ZDsPjW4LOMlpmQ8Cpv7y2bJTWi9qEKZPV6cda31eemDRjjnMg7ZfjOde6yCB0ojaU3Dl7chY7L02JnoY_a1rxhDpYsYC3Dagb_2zDRqU2ajL42hSKWgVH4GC7OUmv24ehNTf1xZH9HNx120MX_3gCKG0jgXL85nkoDe3xO2DVCWr00LuWIvIg
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=w-HnMGKFmy2zfpvlsrRSv1lul6QxlTvSbVvdsfq6eFU4hO-QX_VMxyQGB_ursKS6XflW6jG6IIk54rkhBSpG2ouc49Am1iAOox6seLm8e_4=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=kHIqOQssucOD6FS68FjITIZjrslhAHrGvkIM4D4uRfaPtUgDtuKPRG4YHJ89TGzvsTmN1fL2ztoodO2p21wKDot-lfLl-MVQNf-Xd-FKDfM=
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=eijYVf2Kk1YbV6ChVFJ8fpgTCYQD0Ct2Lxg5BNSaabhKHMy1L6pcD2kBibhLQrYGMMOb7QvSsU6RZkTUSmQT1jpQOrLSM-blfRMU1Gk5T9YVzzp4o55kMAnL1Gd2Jzno
https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=eudwZqTVAaR-qqoVurkyXjf73dHXoO9sYnTx-4UdCdiIrwApbdb3QzbotW1r5Z56ragevyeZA-Lxh4BNOUXQEOvz-qEgPAoHBo92zZUb5Bg=
https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/3696fa38-fafa-4ec8-a6c1-a367b8eb3c46

	Galaxy Gaming Reports Q3 2019 Financial Results

